financial statements for the half-year period ended 31 December 2017 can be viewed on
the ASX platform (ticker: ATA).  The information is not represented as being indicative of
the Company’s views of its future financial condition and/or performance.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

24

Table 5.4.1 – Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

Notes: The pro-forma Balance Sheet has been prepared based on the reviewed Balance Sheet as
at 31 December 2017 and adjusted for financial effects of the Offers.

   Subscription - $3 Million
Subscription - $5.072

Million

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Reviewed Pro Forma Reviewed Pro Forma Reviewed
  31-Dec-17 Adjustments 31-Dec-17 Adjustments 31-Dec-17
  $ $ $ $ $
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

445 300,000 300,445 1,472,093 1,472,538

Trade and other
receivables

1,874 - 1,874 - 1,874

Other assets 4,000 - 4,000 - 4,000

Total current assets 6,319 300,000 306,319 1,472,093 1,478,412

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

683 - 683 - 683

Investments - 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

Total non-current
assets

683 4,000,000 4,000,683 4,000,000 4,000,683

Total assets 7,002 4,300,000 4,307,002 5,472,093 5,479,095

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

1,835,882 (659,548) 1,176,334 (659,548) 1,176,334

Subscription deposits
advanced

720,000 (720,000) - (720,000) -

Financial liabilities  6,721,431 (5,570,763) 1,150,668 (6,721,431) -

Total current liabilities 9,277,313 (6,950,311) 2,327,002 (8,100,979) 1,176,334

Total liabilities 9,277,313 (6,950,311) 2,327,002 (8,100,979) 1,176,334

Net assets (9,270,311) 11,250,311 1,980,000 13,573,072 4,302,761

Equity

Issued capital 67,154,632 15,738,795 82,893,427 18,110,888 85,265,520
Reserves 30,600 - 30,600 - 30,600
Accumulated losses (76,455,543) (4,488,484) (80,944,027) (4,537,816) (80,993,359)

Net equity (9,270,311) 11,250,311 1,980,000 13,573,072 4,302,761

25

Table 5.4.2: Pro Forma Adjustments under the minimum subscription to A$3 million.

  PF # 1 -  PF # 2 -  PF # 3 -
Total Pro

Forma

Entitlement

Issue Use of Fund
AGM Shares Adjustments

  $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,800,000 (2,500,000)  300,000

Trade and other receivables   -

Other assets   -

Total current assets 2,800,000 (2,500,000) - 300,000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

   -

Investments  1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000

Total non-current assets - 1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000

Total assets 2,800,000 (1,500,000) 3,000,000 4,300,000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  - (659,548) (659,548)

Subscription deposits
advanced

  (720,000) (720,000)

Financial liabilities   (1,500,000) (4,070,763) (5,570,763)

Total current liabilities - (1,500,000) (5,450,311) (6,950,311)

Total liabilities - (1,500,000) (5,450,311) (6,950,311)

Net assets 2,800,000 - 8,450,311 11,250,311

Equity

Issued capital 2,800,000  12,938,795 15,738,795

Reserves   -

Accumulated losses   (4,488,484) (4,488,484)

Net Equity 2,800,000 - 8,450,311 11,250,311

PF # 1 - Reflects the $3 million capital raise under the Entitlement Offer net of $200,000 transaction costs relating
directly to the Offers.

PF # 2 - Reflects the proposed use of funds for the Minimum Subscription Amount (A$3 million) including:

 Resolution of Chen Transaction & associated legal costs - $200,000

 Cash Consideration for Chen Transaction - $800,000

 Repayment of Siderian Facility - $1,500,000

PF # 3 - Reflects the proposed other Share issues as set out in Section 3.10 of this Prospectus, including:

 Issue of 98,250,000 Shares to Patrick Burke (previous director) in lieu of payment of director’s

[…]

 Issue of up to 4,430,000,000 Shares to the Convertible Noteholders at a reduced conversion price of
$0.001, being the same price as the price of the Entitlement Offer (AGM Resolution 13). This table
assumes conversion of all convertible notes.

 Issue of 3,000,000,000 Shares to Guangyu (George) Chen as consideration for the acquisition of Chen’s
ATPHK shares (AGM Resolution 14)

 Issue of 150,000,000 Shares to John Chegwidden, a proposed director, as consideration for consultancy
services (AGM Resolution 15)

 Issue of 438,138,890 Shares to unrelated creditors in lieu of repayment of debts owed by the Company
(AGM Resolution 16)

 Issue of 300,000,000 Shares to Siderian Resources Capital Limited in partial repayment of the Siderian
Facility and as consideration for the continued forbearance of the Siderian Facility  (AGM Resolution 17)

 Issue of 40,000,000 Shares to Imants Kins, director, as a signing bonus on his appointment to the board
as Non-executive Chairman (AGM Resolution 18)

Table 5.4.3 - Pro Forma Adjustments under subscription to A$5.072 million.

  PF # 1 -  PF # 2 -  PF # 3 -
Total Pro

Forma

Entitlement

Issue Use of Fund
AGM Shares Adjustments

  $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,672,093 (3,200,000)  1,472,093

Trade and other receivables   -

Other assets   -

Total current assets 4,672,093 (3,200,000) - 1,472,093

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

   -

Investments  1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000

Total non-current assets - 1,000,000 3,000,000 4,000,000

Total assets 4,672,093 (2,200,000) 3,000,000 5,472,093

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  - (659,548) (659,548)

Subscription deposits
advanced

  (720,000) (720,000)

Financial liabilities   (2,150,668) (4,570,763) (6,721,431)

Total current liabilities - (2,150,668) (5,950,311) (8,100,979)

Total liabilities - (2,150,668) (5,950,311) (8,100,979)

Net assets 4,672,093 (49,332) 8,950,311 13,573,072

Equity

Issued capital 4,672,093  13,438,795 18,110,888

Reserves   -

Accumulated losses  (49,332) (4,488,484) (4,537,816)

27

Net Equity 4,672,093 (49,332) 8,950,311 13,573,072

PF # 1 - Reflects the $5.072 million capital raise under the Offers net of $400,000 transaction costs relating directly
to the capital raise.

PF # 2 - Reflects the proposed use of funds for the Minimum Subscription Amount (A$5 million) including:

 Resolution of Chen Transaction & associated legal costs - $200,000

 Cash Consideration for Chen Transaction - $800,000

 Repayment of Siderian Facility - $2,200,000

PF # 3 - Reflects the proposed other Share issues as set out in Section 3.10 of this Prospectus, including:

 Issue of 98,250,000 Shares to Patrick Burke (previous director) in lieu of payment of director’s